- 1. By opting in to receive email marketing communications from David Jones, you may also receive access to a range of exclusive offers and rewards not available to the general public (David Jones Rewards). You may opt out of receiving marketing communications at any time by updating your preferences in your online profile or as per our Privacy Policy. If you opt-out of email marketing communications, you will no longer receive marketing emails from David Jones and you will also no longer receive access to David Jones Rewards.
- 2. By opting in to receive email marketing communications from David Jones, you will be eligible to receive the following David Jones Rewards:
 - Welcome Reward: upon joining, you will receive a Welcome Reward via email, valid for 30 days from date of issue;
 - Birthday Reward: approximately 7 days before your birthday, you will receive a Birthday Reward via email, provided you have supplied a valid date of birth at least 7 days before your birthday. The Birthday Reward is valid for 30 days from date of issue;
 - Membership Barcode: this will give you access to sales, events, competitions, and exclusive offers not available to the general public.
- 3. David Jones Rewards can only be redeemed in David Jones stores in Australia or on the David Jones website for online purchases delivered within Australia.
- 4. David Jones reserves the right to withdraw, cancel or vary David Jones Rewards without notice and at any time for any reason whatsoever in its absolute discretion, including without limitation David Jones Rewards issued in error or obtained fraudulently.
- 5. If you are invited to a David Jones Rewards member-only event, you may be required to show your Membership Barcode to gain entry or redeem any applicable offers or discounts.
- 6. You must present your Membership Barcode at the point of sale to redeem a David Jones Reward in store.
- 7. If redeeming a David Jones Reward online, you must log in to your online profile.
- 8. You may not sell, transfer or assign your David Jones Rewards or your membership in the program to another individual. Membership is limited to one per person. We may terminate your membership (and any David Jones Rewards) if we believe you have created multiple accounts with multiple email addresses.
- 9. David Jones Rewards are not redeemable for cash or any other like instruments, including but not limited to, gift vouchers, gift cards, cheques, and credit notes.
- 10. David Jones reserves the right to modify, refuse or terminate your access to David Jones Rewards, including any David Jones Rewards you have accrued, without notice or reason and at its absolute discretion.
- 11. David Jones will not be held responsible or liable if David Jones Rewards are not able to be redeemed for whatever reason but specifically, in the case of a technical issue including without limitation the failure of software or hardware or an EFTPOS malfunction.
- 12. These terms and condition apply in conjunction with the David Jones Gift Card Terms and Conditions, the David Jones Returns Policy, the David Jones Privacy Policy, the David Jones Website Terms of Use, any promotional terms and conditions as well as any other applicable terms and conditions.

- 13. David Jones Rewards are treated as cash and cannot be replaced if lost or stolen. David Jones Rewards are not transferable and may only be redeemed by the person to whom the reward is issued. David Jones Rewards may only be used for purchases made in David Jones stores or online at www.davidjones.com and cannot be returned or exchanged for cash or used to pay any David Jones branded credit card account or other credit card accounts. David Jones Rewards cannot be onsold to third parties. David Jones Rewards are issued in \$AUD and cannot be redeemed outside of Australia. The funds available will be verified on request or at the time of purchase at any point of sale in any David Jones store in Australia or online at www.davidjones.com/david-jones-cards/gift-card-balance. No change will be given and any reward balance remaining may be used in whole or in part against future purchases at David Jones. Any reward balance that remains after expiry will not be available for use, except as required by law.
- 14. These terms and conditions may be amended by David Jones from time to time. David Jones may terminate, modify, suspend or replace David Jones Rewards, the David Jones Rewards program, and these terms and conditions at any time. If the change is material and will have an adverse on you, we will provide you with at least one month's prior notice of the change via our website. Where we make any changes to these terms and conditions, we will post a copy of the revised terms on our website.